
Trwy dderbyn y Pecyn Agenda hwn yn electronig, rydych wedi arbed yr Awdurdod tua. £4.00  mewn costau argraffu

AGENDA
Pwyllgor PWYLLGOR CRAFFU GWASANAETHAU OEDOLION A 

CHYMUNEDOL
Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod

DYDD MERCHER, 6 TACHWEDD 2019, 4.30 PM

Lleoliad YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 4 - NEUADD Y SIR

Aelodaeth Cynghorydd Jenkins (Cadeirydd)
Y Cynghorwyr Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Philippa Hill-John, Lent a/ac 
McGarry

Tua 
Amser.

1  Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb  

Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.

2  Datgan Buddiannau  

I’w gwneud ar ddechrau'r Eitem Agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod 
Ymddygiad yr Aelodau.

3  Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 5 - 8)

Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol fel rhai cywir.

4  Eithrio'r Cyhoedd  

Nid yw'r wybodaeth sydd wedi'i chynnwys yn Atodiad C yr eitem 
ganlynol i'w chyhoeddi gan ei bod yn cynnwys gwybodaeth eithriedig 
o'r disgrifiad a geir ym mharagraff 12.1 o Ran 4 o Atodlen 12A i Ddeddf 
Llywodraeth Leol 1972.

5  Strategaeth Gosod Ffioedd Cartref Gofal Pobl Hyn 2019-2023  
(Tudalennau 9 - 70)

I aelodau graffu cyn penderfynu ar y strategaeth gosod ffioedd ar gyfer 
darpariaeth cartref gofal pobl hŷn. 

4.35 pm



6  Eithrio'r Cyhoedd  

Nid yw'r wybodaeth a gynhwysir yn yr eitem ganlynol i'w chyhoeddi 
gan ei bod yn cynnwys gwybodaeth eithriedig o'r disgrifiad a geir ym 
mharagraffau 14 a 21 o Atodlen 12A o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.

7  Gwiriad Seiliedig ar Risg Budd-dal Tai  (Tudalennau 71 - 112)

I aelodau graffu cyn penderfynu ar wiriad seiliedig ar risg wrth brosesu 
hawliadau Budd-dal Tai a Gostyngiadau’r Dreth Gyngor. 
Atodiad C Eithriedig - i'w ddilyn

5.20 pm

8  Ymateb y Cabinet i Ymholiad CYP a CASSC 'Atal Ymglymiad Pobl 
Ifanc o ran Gwerthu Cyffuriau'  (Tudalennau 113 - 148)

I aelodau dderbyn Cynllun Gweithredu’r Gyfarwyddiaeth. 

6.00 pm

9  Y Ffordd Ymlaen  

Adolygu’r dystiolaeth a’r wybodaeth a gasglwyd yn ystod y broses o 
ystyried pob eitem agenda, cytuno ar sylwadau, arsylwadau a 
phryderon Aelodau i’w hanfon i’r Aelod Cabinet perthnasol gan y 
Cadeirydd, a nodi eitemau i’w cynnwys ym Mlaenraglen Waith y 
Pwyllgor. 

6.30 pm

10  Materion Brys (os o gwbl)  

11  Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf.  

Disgwylir i gyfarfod nesaf Pwyllgor Craffu Gwasanaethau Cymunedau 
ac Oedolion ddigwydd ar 4 Rhagfyr am 4.30pm yn Ystafell Bwyllgor 4, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerdydd.

Davina Fiore
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol
Dyddiad:  Dydd Iau, 31 Hydref 2019
Cyswllt:  Andrea Redmond, 02920 872434, a.redmond@caerdydd.gov.uk



GWE-DARLLEDU

Caiff y cyfarfod hwn ei ffilmio i’w ddarlledu’n fyw a/neu yn olynol trwy wefan y 
Cyngor.  Caiff yr holl gyfarfod ei ffilmio, heblaw am eitemau eithriedig neu 
gyfrinachol, a bydd y ffilm ar gael ar y wefan am 12 mis.  Cedwir copi o’r 

recordiad yn unol â pholisi cadw data’r Cyngor.

Gall aelodau’r cyhoedd hefyd ffilmio neu recordio’r cyfarfod hwn

Ar ddechrau’r cyfarfod, bydd y Cadeirydd yn cadarnhau a gaiff y cyfarfod 
cyfan neu ran ohono ei ffilmio.  Fel rheol, ni chaiff ardaloedd y cyhoedd eu 

ffilmio. Fodd bynnag, wrth fynd i’r ystafell gyfarfod a defnyddio’r ardal 
gyhoeddus, mae aelodau’r cyhoedd yn cydsynio i gael eu ffilmio ac y 

defnyddir y lluniau a recordiadau sain hynny o bosibl at ddibenion gwe-
ddarlledu a/neu hyfforddi.  

Os oes gennych gwestiynau ynghylch gwe-ddarlledu 
cyfarfodydd, cysylltwch â’r Gwasanaethau Pwyllgorau ac Aelodau ar 02920 

872020 neu e-bost Gwasanethau Democrataidd

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2 OCTOBER 2019

Present: Councillor Jenkins(Chairperson)
Councillors Ahmed, Gibson, Philippa Hill-John, Lent and 
McGarry

31 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carter, Ebrahim and Goddard.

32 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

33 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson.

34 :   OLDER PEOPLE: ACCESS TO INFORMATION, ADVICE AND SERVICES 

Members were advised that this item was focusing on digital inclusion of  older 
people. It would centre on how the Council is accommodating the need of the older 
person in accessing services and how the development of the Council’s digital 
strategy is being aligned with the needs of an ageing community.

The Social Services and Well Being (Wales) Act, places a duty on local authorities to 
secure provision of information, advice and services through a range of different 
channels such as media, website, phone, face to face and for there to be an up to 
date directory of services.  

In Cardiff there are four main strands to meet the requirements of the Act which are:
• A directory of services 
• A first point of contact 
• Improving the Council’s Website
• Using the hubs to provide info and signpost.

As this item would be focusing on digital inclusion for older people, it would address 
the strands of the directory of service and the use of the hubs.

The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Susan Elsmore Cabinet Member for Social Care, 
Health and Wellbeing, Cllr Lynda Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing & 
Communities; Claire Marchant, Director of Social Services, Jane Thomas, Assistant 
Director Housing & Communities, Helen Evans, Operational Manager Advice & 
Benefits, Phil Bear, Service Manager ICT, Sharon Miller, Regional Coordinator and; 
Jessica Player, Project Manager.    

Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 3



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Members were advised that the Agenda Item would be presented in three parts – 
firstly, officers from Resources would provide Members with an overview of the 
Council’s Digital Strategy and how it is being aligned to the needs of older people, 
then officers from People & Communities and Social Services would take Members 
through the work of the Hubs and Dewis Cymru.

The Chairperson invited Cllr Elsmore to make a statement in which she said that as 
the Older Peoples Champion, she wished to remind Members of the good practice of 
not using the term ‘elderly’ as the correct reference now was Older People.    She 
added that today was the United Nations Day of Older People and it was an 
opportunity to raise awareness of the challenges facing older people in today’s world.  
The number of individuals over 60 was projected to grow by 46% globally.

The Chairperson invited Cllr Thorne to make a statement in which she said that it 
was Council policy to allow people of all ages to make contact with the Council in all 
ways.  She made reference to Bus Passes needing to be renewed by December via 
the Transport for Wales website and there had been lots of contact through the Hubs 
for assistance with this.  Wardens in sheltered accommodation also provide help to 
older people with digital issues.

Members were provided with a presentation on the Digital Strategy followed by a 
presentation on Hubs and Dewis Cymru after which the Chairperson invited 
questions and comments from Members;

Members noted that older people were not referenced in the digital strategy.  Officers 
advised that the strategy was for everyone, the entire target audience and it did not 
assume that older people were less likely to use or understand digital.  Members 
noted the need to look at the population as a whole but noted the statistics presented 
showed that older people are more digitally excluded.

Members asked if demographics were considered when testing a strategy.  The 
Cabinet Member stated that she had met with a charity recently, all men over 75 
years of age and only a third of their community were not digitally connected.

Members were pleased to see the work done to date for older people and noted the 
value older people have in our communities.  Members were also pleased to see the 
training and support available to older peopl
[...]
t away from traditional contact methods such 
as a telephone call and were worried that in relation to social isolation, telephone 
calls may be the only conversation some older people have in days/weeks.  Officers 
explained that unfortunately they need to do more for less, but acknowledged that it 
was a service by service discussion and it wouldn’t be suitable for all services.  
Officers stressed that they wouldn’t be complacent and would listen to feedback, but 
added that technology can also give people a platform out of social isolation.

AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward.

35 :   COUNCIL HOUSE BUILD AND DESIGN STANDARDS UPDATE 

This item was deferred to a later meeting.

36 :   WORK PROGRAMME 

The Principal Scrutiny officer outlined the items coming forward to Committee in 
November and December.

Members agreed the work programme for November and December.

37 :   CORRESPONDENCE STATEMENT 

Noted.

38 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None received.

Tudalen 7



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

39 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Community & Adult Services Scrutiny Committee is 
scheduled for 6 November at 4:30pm in Committee Room 4, County Hall, Cardiff.

The meeting terminated at 6.05 pm

Tudalen 8



CYNGOR CAERDYDD
CARDIFF COUNCIL

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
6 November 2019

OLDER PEOPLES CARE HOME FEE SETTING STRATEGY 2019- 2023 

Reason for the Report
1. To provide the Committee with background information to enable Members to  

    carry out pre-decision scrutiny of the draft proposals for the Older Peoples Care     

    Home Fee Setting Strategy, prior to its consideration by the Cabinet at its meeting  

    on the 21 November 2019.  

2. A copy of the draft cabinet report is attached at Appendix A, which in turn contains the 

following:

 
[...]
t standard costs impact from 
increases in the National Living Wage that will exceed CPI rates, as well as the 
resources available to the Council.

Tudalen 39



Page 22 of 22

Recommendation Four: Cabinet delegate authority for the decision-making for fee 
uplifts from 2020 onwards to the Director of Social Services, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Social Care, Health and Well-being, the Council’s Section 151 
Officer and the Director of Legal and Governance, using the approach set out in 
Recommendations Two and Three and subject to the availability of the required 
resources.

Recommendation Five: Cabinet delegate authority for all decision making, related to 
the new approach to securing care home placements for older people, including the 
methodology for determining quality, to be implemented from 1 April 2020, to the 
Director of Social Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Social Care, 
Health and Well-being, the Council’s Section 151 Officer and the Director of Legal and 
Governance.

Recommendation Six: Cabinet note that it will be asked to consider a new Social 
Services Charging Policy that will be presented in January 2020.

Claire Marchant
Director of Social Services
30 October 2019

The following appendices are attached: 

Appendix A – Equalities Impact Assessment
Appendix B – Summary of Cost of Care Exercise Findings
Appendix C – Legal Advice - exempt from publication pursuant to Paragraph 
12.1 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 

Tudalen 40



1

Cost Of Care Exercise for Older 

Peoples Care homes in Cardiff

Findings October 2019

APPENDIX B

T
udalen 41



Employee type Wage rate Residential Wage rate   Nursing

Nurses Not Applicable Not Applicable

Senior carers £9.70 £9.70

Carers £8.41 £8.41

Management (blended) £15.02 £20.98

Administrator £10.00 £10.00

Activities Coordinator £8.65 £8.65

Kitchen (blended) £8.95 £8.95

Domestic / Laundry £8.38 £8.38

Maintenance £9.92 £9.92

Usual Hourly
[...]
1972.



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Mynediad Cyfyngedig i'r Ddogfen

Tudalen 107

Yn rhinwedd paragraff (au) 14, 21 Rhan (nau) 4 a 5 o Atodlen 12A
 o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF 
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

                                                  6 NOVEMBER 2019     

CABINET RESPONSE TO THE TASK AND FINISH REPORT OF CASSC & CYP RE: 
‘PREVENTING YOUNG PEOPLE’S INVOLVEMENT IN DRUG DEALING’
 

Purpose of Report
1. To provide Members with an overview of the Cabinet response to the recommendations 

from Community & Adult Services and Children & Young People Scrutiny Committees 

joint Task & Finish Inquiry on ‘Preventing Young People’s Involvement in Drug Dealing’.  

Background 
2.  At its meeting in September 2017 the Committee agreed to undertake a joint Task 

     & Finish investigation into “preventing young people becoming involved in drug 

     dealing”. The issue was raised by Councillor Lynda Thorne in a letter to the Chair     

     of the Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee. 

3. The Committee agreed the following Terms of Reference for the task group:

Identify and Investigate:

 The contributing factors that give rise to young people becoming involved in drug 

dealing in the city.

 The positive contributing factors that communities can put in place to protect and 

prevent young people becoming involved in drug dealing in the city.

 Determine the effectiveness of current policies and services in protecting and 

preventing young people becoming involved in drug dealing in the city.

 Identify good practice.

 Determine how best statutory agencies can work with communities to ensure they 

are informed about services and support available and are confident to report 

concerns.

 Make recommendations to be taken forward to the Safer & Cohesive Communities 

Programme Board.

Tudalen 113

Eitem Agenda 8



4. Memb
[...]
 

k111le c, 1me prevention 
5€5':ilOO', 

Employability 
Sub Group 

-
-.

Orhvr" d,1111( Job Club 
',t'\>1on,frorri !ht' 

P.>v1lton 

�h\ie1 a di.ly or .ic11011 
wilh p.irincr•, to 

en�,1gc· rr,;rdl'ng with 
lniowo,1< 

.JLlr,O·lun1tlf'\ 

• The new Youth Hub at the Pavilion now offers a wider range of activities and
support for both young people and families. The open access youth activity has

Page 1 of 14 

Tudalen 121



Tudalen 122



Tudalen 123



Tudalen 124



Tudalen 125



Tudalen 126



Tudalen 127



Tudalen 128



Tudalen 129



Tudalen 130



Tudalen 131



Tudalen 132



Tudalen 133



Tudalen 134



1

Appendix B

FURTHER RESPONSE – “PREVENTING YOUNG PEOPLE’S INVOLVEMENT IN 
DRUG DEALING” JOINT SCRUTINY INQUIRY

R1. Improve community engagement and consultation in terms of tackling 
drug-related crime by replicating the locality based partnership model and 
strengths based approach model implemented in Butetown, via a sequenced 
roll-out to other parts of Cardiff.

In terms of progress to date, the Cardiff Community Safety Partnership (CSP) has 
achieved the following:

 A priority for the Cardiff Community Safety Partnership was the further 
development of the “Area Based Working” approach, following the Butetown 
Pilot.  

 A review of the Butetown model was considered by the Community Safety 
Delivery Board on the 31st July. The Butetown Pilot group was reconvened 9th 
October 2019 and a new Aspirations sub-group convened 21st October 2019 
as a way to continue the trial. 

 Splott & Tremorfa were identified as a potential area to pilot further area 
based responses. Nominations for participants sought across partners and 
links made with the local Police Problem Solving Group.  

 A multi-agency workshop aimed at canvasing partner views for extending the 
Butetown pilot into Splott & Tremorfa took place 1st October 2019.

Next Steps:

 Establish detailed Action Plan for the Butetown Area pilot area working group, 
aligning new and existing partner work streams while capturing and 
highlighting successful outputs (25th November 2019).  

 Share initial Splott & Tremorfa workshop report highlighting key findings and 
recommendations for next steps and resource required (14th November 2019)

 Convene new Splott & Tremorfa area based group as an extension of the 
Butetown trial. Align governance with existing STAR Youth Action Group and 
Off Road Motorcycle Group (6th December 2019)

R2 - Undertake a neighbourhood review towards formalising engagement with 
the community. New arrangements to include using the resources of PACT 
and to be a two-way communication tool between partners and the community

Since the last update, the Community Safety Partnership and Public Services Board 
has agreed its approach to engagement, which is based around the following;

 Community focused - Engagement between services and residents is 
centred around the city’s hubs and existing networks. 

 Asset based - Partner resources are brought together to address issues 
impacting the community the Hub serves (building on the assets in the 
community and supporting individuals and organisations to come together to 

Tudalen 135



2

realise and develop their strengths). This will include the better integration of 
resources and include consideration of the PACT arrangements.

 Bottom up and top down - Issues are collated and escalated by community 
based coordinators (bottom up) and work is commissioned by the Community 
Safety Board based on what is added value (top down). 

In operational terms, the Butetown model and rolling this out to Splott and Tremorfa, 
it has presented the Partnership with the opportunity to review its community 
engagement arrangements, based on the above principles.  Further details of 
progress to date includes:

 Area Based Working workshop held at Community Safety Conference 19th 
September, which canvassed partner agencies on best approach for 
engaging with the community and how they would lik
[...]
 

R19. The Council and partners link with relevant third sector providers to 
address the issue of “County Lines” activity in the City and links to other drug-
related crime, such as knife crime. This should form part of both the strategic 
and operational elements of work going forward.

As already stated in R10, work around County Lines and Exploitation of the 
Vulnerable is developing.  As previously stated, critical to the work of this Group will 
be making links with other related crime, including knife crime. 

R4 in this update showed the ongoing work between the third sector, young people, 
and the council.   

Tudalen 147



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol


	Agenda
	3 Cofnodion
	Minutes

	5 Strategaeth Gosod Ffioedd Cartref Gofal Pobl Hyn 2019-2023
	Appendix A Fee settng strategy 311019
	Appenidx B Summary of Cost of Care Exercise Findings
	Appendix 1 EIA
	Appendix D Care Homes for Older People Scrutiny

	7 Gwiriad Seiliedig ar Risg Budd-dal Tai
	Appendix A Risk Based Verification Cabinet Report November 2019
	Appendix 1 HBRBV Policy
	Appendix 2 Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix 3 RBV Pilot Analysis V2

	8 Ymateb y Cabinet i Ymholiad CYP a CASSC 'Atal Ymglymiad Pobl Ifanc o ran Gwerthu Cyffuriau'
	Appendix A Cabinet Response
	Appendix B SCRUTINY ACTION PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
6 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
Present: Councillor Jenkins(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Lent and McGarry 

 
41 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Hill-John and Carter. 
 
42 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
43 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2019 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairperson. 
 
44 :   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: that Appendix C to the following item is confidential and is not for 
publication by virtue of paragraphs 14 and 21 of Schedule 12a of the Local 
Government Act 1972. The public would be excluded from the meeting for 
consideration of this item in accordance with the same legislation. 
 
45 :   OLDER PEOPLES CARE HOME FEE SETTING STRATEGY 2019-2024  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Susan Elsmore Cabinet Member for Social Care, 
Health and Wellbeing; Claire Marchant, Director of Social Services and; Angela 
Bourge, Operational Manager for Strategy, Performance and Resource.  
 
The Chairperson reminded Members that that if they wanted to discuss Appendix C, 
then it would be necessary to move into closed session. 
 
The Chairperson invited Councillor Elsmore to make a statement in which she said 
that this was a really report, which was very technical in nature but it presents the 
outcome of the cost of care exercise taken over many months of this year.  It 
provided the ability to be transparent going forward with regards to the cost of care 
and fees paid for commissioning.  Capital Ambition has a great emphasis on how we 
treat older people and in relation to Adult Services, older people in care homes.  It 
was important to get it right and important to have an evidence based approach going 
forward. 
 
Members were provided with a presentation after which the Chairperson invited 
questions and comments; 
 
Members noted that there was some increased quality provisions and some that was 

not and asked if there was any correlation with what they charge.  Officers stated that 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

this was not the case, some were high cost and in escalating concerns and some 

who charge below the average and there is no problem with the provision. 

Members referred to the DPS procurement system and asked if this would remain.  

Officers explained that they were moving to a standard fee so procurement on price 

would become defunct.  If approved there would need to be consideration given to 

what would be used.  DPS can procure on quality and fees or you don’t need to use a 

system as such at all.  It needs to be worked through with providers over the coming 

months.  Members asked if there was a risk of turning off some providers and officers 

stated that standard fees are accepted in almost all of Wales, engagement so far has 

mitigated that risk. 

Members noted that 19 providers participated in the consultation and that the figures 

agreed for standard fees were taken from this; Members asked if 19 providers was a 

fair representation of Cardiff as a whole.  Officers explained that it was 19 out of 35 

providers of a cohort specific to care for older people.  Experts had advised that this 

is a representative sample to make a feasible study. 

Members referred to the 1.5m uplift and then the 600k uplift in the presentation and 

asked for clarity on this.  Officers explained that the 1.5m is the additional cost over a 

period of time and the 600k is around a particular pot of money, the uplift in the 

current financial year for a specific cohort. 

Members referred to the 6 recommendations to Cabinet; recommendations 4 and 5 

were to delegate authority to the Director of Social Services, Members asked why 

this was required.  Officers explained that in accordance with the Council Schedule of 

Delegation, delegation is sought from Cabinet for the Director of Social Services to 

take annually.  If elements change, such as workforce, this needs to be taken into 

account on an annual basis.  Overall direction is by Cabinet and the detail by the 

Director of Social Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member. 

Members noted that the 79 care providers don’t all deliver this specific care; Officers 

explained that specific care for older people was provided by the 35 provider. 

Members asked why there was variation between fees and whether there was a 

correlation between the amount charged and the length of contract.  Officers did not 

consider there to be a correlation length; they stated that at times there have 

challenges in the market, one had closed and alternative arrangements had to be 

sought which resulted in an increased care price.  The cost differential was largely 

driven by the operating model and the market. 

Member asked if the other elements would come before Committee and Officers 

advised they would, explaining that there was lots of significant work coming forward 

such as the Charging Policy and Overall Commissioning of the Care Home Sector. 

Members noted the 88% increase in people over 85 and asked if officers were 

confident that the system can cope.  Officers explained that they need to grow and 

develop the market, they need to provide care at home, specific are for dementia, 

provide more reablement at home etc.  there were lots of different ways to keep up 

with the demographic demand that the Council is facing.  The Cabinet Member 

added that the RPB are pooling budgets and looking at how they communicate as a 

region over time to ensure there is more flex and sustainability. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
46 :   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Members discussed the Public Interest Test with regard to the following item. 
 
The following Legal Advice was provided to Committee: 
 
The report, appendices and presentation are all exempt.  The following legal advice 
needs to be added to the legal implications in the report 
 
“This report and appendices are not open to public inspection.   They contain 
“information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime”.  This is exempt information under 
paragraph 18 of Schedule 12A, Part 4 of the Local Government Act 1972.” 
 
In relation to whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information, the advice is yes regarding exemption 
being maintained.  The report (paragraph 11) indicates that the Guidance provided to 
Local Authorities by the DWP includes a requirement for a Risk Based Verification 
Policy and that the guidance also suggests that the information held in the Policy 
should not be made public due to the sensitivity of its contents.   By disclosing the 
information contained in the report and appendices, the Local Authority would be 
making public some of the most sensitive information from the Policy. 
 
It was added that if the information on assessments was in the public domain, how 
the assessments are made could be circumvented, so the advice was that the report 
and appendices remain as exempt. 
 
Members considered matters and although they felt that the public interest test had 
not been met and had been minded to consider the item in open session; they were 
conscious that in order to move things along and to hear from witnesses present in 
closed session they agreed a compromise. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Reports and Appendices are confidential and are not for 
publication by virtue of paragraph 18 of Schedule 12a, Part 4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972. The public were excluded from the meeting for consideration 
of this item in accordance with the same legislation. 
 
47 :   HOUSING BENEFIT RISKED BASED VERIFICATION  
 
This item was exempt and not for publication by virtue of paragraph 18 of Schedule 
12a, Part 4 of the Local Government Act 1972. The public were excluded from the 
meeting for consideration of this item in accordance with the same legislation. 
 
AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

48 :   CABINET RESPONSE TO CYP & CASSC'S  INQUIRY 'PREVENTING 
YOUNG PEOPLE'S INVOLVEMENT IN DRUG DEALING'  

 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Lynda Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing & 
Communities; Sarah McGill, Corporate Director; Alison Jones, Interim Community 
Safety Manager and James Helan from the Youth Service.  
 
The Chairperson invited Councillor Thorne to make a statement in which she thanked 
Committee for the invitation to update on the progress of the recommendations set 
out in the Joint Scrutiny Inquiry ‘Preventing Young Peoples Involvement in Drug 
Dealing’.  She added that since the Cabinet Approval of 18 of the 19 
recommendations, there has been a lot of progress and the inquiry has played an 
important role in helping to shape the priorities for the Cardiff Community Safety 
Partnership. 
 
The importance of the Inquiry was acknowledged by a commitment in the Corporate 
Plan, since last addressing the scrutiny committee the Community Safety Partnership 
and Public Services Board have approved a new model of Governance and 
Engagement for Community Safety and rolling out of the Butetown Model as cited in 
the Inquiry report has been identified as the way forward in tackling crime and anti-
social behaviour in Cardiff. 
 
The Butetown Model has recently been reviewed and refreshed and established a 
further area based working group in Splott and Tremorfa. 
 
Much of the work progressed has been around understanding the picture in Cardiff 
and making strides of improved partnership working across the public, private and 
third sectors.  Some of the work progresses includes: 
 
Embedding the Community Safety Partnership Model which includes area based 
working and County Lines and Exploitation of the vulnerable as two if its key 
priorities. 
 
Improving partnership working, including mapping of existing arrangements and 
improved communication through the Community Safety network. 
 
Engagement with partners across all sectors to discuss and agree improved ways of 
working both operationally and strategically; this was a key element of the workshop 
at the recent Community Safety Conference. 
 
Linking with the Hubs who continue to play a key role in delivering opportunities and 
diversions for young people and some examples of these are set out in the Agenda 
Pack. 
 
The Council playing a key role in the area planning board’s substance misuse 
recommissioning strategy and that the work of this board reports to the Community 
Safety Governance Arrangements, that is a key theme in the Task and Finish Inquiry. 
 
Making crucial links with the work of the Safeguarding Board in identifying and 
tackling vulnerabilities and contextual safeguarding. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Linking with the Police in a refresh of their problem solving groups and linking these 
with the area based working priorities. 
 
Continue to support the work of the Into Work services who are playing a key role in 
supporting young people to transform their lives. 
 
Working with the newly established Violence Reduction Unit, which will cover 
violence and vulnerabilities across the region. 
 
Continue to work with colleagues in the third sector and improve the sharing of data 
and intelligence across partners. 
 
The Cabinet Member added that it can be seen that there is a lot of work already 
going on but it is about bringing it all together and working together so going forward 
the main priority will be bringing all of the work into a wider action plan and ensuring 
there are strong partnership arrangements in place to add the issues highlighted in 
the inquiry report and across the range of priorities across Community Safety. 
 
Members were provided with a presentation after which the Chairperson invited 
questions and comments; 
 
Members noted that recommendation 18 seemed to be the lightest of them all and 
asked if there could be greater focus on this.  Officers explained that the issues of 
tackling ASB were difficult to extract, there was so much going on that connects 
together to impact on ASB.  Whilst there could be a move to enforcement in some 
areas, targeted intervention also works very well in lots of areas. 
 
Members asked if enforcement was a separate issue and whether officers were 
apprehensive to take this route.  Offices explained that the main focus was on 
prevention and a strength based approach; officers were not suggesting that there 
would be no enforcement, as there was already lots of enforcement activity such as 
public nuisance, noise and litter but the focus would be on prevention and to 
understand the problem you want to solve in the first place.  The Cabinet Member 
added that there was lots already going on and it was all about bringing it all together 
and getting the different organisations talking to each other.  The Task and Finish 
has given a focus to the Community Safety Partnership and the work it does; huge 
strides were being made and this needs to continue going forward.  Because of this 
work and the work undertaken with the hubs, community are no longer afraid to 
speak to the police and this has been evidenced in Butetown and the increase in the 
number of successful drug raids. 
 
Members referred to recommendations 15 and 16 and the action plan for 
improvement and timescales regarding social media.  Officers stated that this is an 
areas that is quite difficult, it more work to do on the methodology.  Schools have 
done some work in this area but it can be tricky to determine a national 
communication strategy.  Officers added that this is a priority piece of work and they 
would be bringing together what kinds of messages/communication strands they 
want to use by the end of the financial year. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
49 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
The Chairperson had been advised that Cllr Goddard has resigned as a Member of 
CASSC but wished to remain on the current Task & Finish. 

The Chairperson sought Members agreement for Cllr Goddard to remain on the 
current Task & Finish. 

RESOLVED: to agree that Councillor Goddard remain on the current Task and Finish 
inquiry. 
 
50 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Community & Adult Services Scrutiny Committee is 
scheduled for 4 Dec at 4:30pm in Committee Room 4, County Hall, Cardiff. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 7.15 pm 
 


